
 

DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability 

   

       

 

 

Planning Commission Hearing Date:  November 01, 2018, 6:30 P.M. 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: November 13, 2018, 6:30 P.M. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS  

Prepared 11/6/2018 by:  KFHILL  Page 1  SLUP-18-1235206 
BOC: 11/13/2018 

 

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 300 
Decatur, GA  30030 

(404) 371-2155 / plandev@dekalbcountyga.gov 

 

 

 

Case No.: 2018-2748/ SLUP-18-1235206 
 

Agenda #:  N.6 
 

Location/Address: The north side of Lawrenceville 
Highway and the west side of Orion 
Drive at 1910 Lawrenceville 
Highway and 2580 Pine Bluff Drive, 
Decatur, Georgia.   
 

Commission District: 2   Super District:  6 

Parcel ID: 18-063-14-009; 18-101-02-001  
 

Request: To request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow an alcohol outlet 
accessory to a QuikTrip convenience store in a C-1 (Local Commercial) District, 
in accordance with Chapter 27, Article 4, Table 4.1 Use Table and Section 27-
4.2.8-Supplemental Regulations of the DeKalb County Code. 
  

Property Owners: Plant Improvement Company; W. Clyde Shepherd III; 
David H. Flint, James T. Budd & Fred S. Aftergut as Trustees of Exempt Credit 
Shelter Trust u/w Dan P. Shepherd Item V; James  
 

Applicant/Agent: QuikTrip Corporation/ Battle Law, P.C. 
 

Acreage: 1.97 Acres 
 

Existing Land Use: QuikTrip Convenience Store with accessory fuel pumps and alcohol sales    
 

Surrounding Properties: Subaru Car Dealership; Retail Plaza; North DeKalb Mall  
Medlock Park Subdivision; Little Creek Horse Farm;  
Townhomes Under Construction 
      

Adjacent & Surrounding 
Zoning: 

North, South & Northeast: R-75 (Residential Medium Lot) District 
North: C-2 (General Commercial) District 
East: HR-2 (High Density Residential) District 
Southeast: O-I (Office-Institutional) 
 

Comprehensive Plan: Commercial Redevelopment Corridor (CRC)                  Consistent X                  
 

Proposed Building Square Feet: 4,977 square feet  
 

Existing Building Square Feet:  approximately 3,297 
square feet   

Proposed Lot Coverage: 62% Existing Lot Coverage:  51% 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 

The site1.97-acre site is located on the north side Lawrenceville Highway (a six-lane major thoroughfare with a 
median and turn lane) at 1910 Lawrenceville Highway and 2580 Pine Bluff Drive.  The site also has frontage along 
the west side of Orion Drive (a local street). The site is currently developed with an existing QuikTrip convenience 
store with beer and wine sales in conjunction with accessory automobile fuel pumps on property zoned C-1 (Local 
Commercial).  The site also combines undeveloped property north of the QuikTrip convenience store zoned R-75 
(Residential Medium Lot) District. Both road frontages are improved with curb, gutter and sidewalks. Current 
access to the site is via a right-in, right-out only on Lawrenceville Highway and a full-service curb cut on Orion 
Drive. 
 
Adjacent to the site along the west is Medlock Park Subdivision. North and northeast of the site is Subaru auto 
dealership. Further northeast is Bank of America and North DeKalb Mall.  Across Lawrenceville Highway 
opposite the site is Little Creek Horse Farm and Towns at North Decatur (townhomes under construction). 
Other surrounding land uses include a mixture of commercial and retail uses along Lawrenceville Highway. 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS 

 

The Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) request is to allow alcohol sales (beer & wine) in conjunction with the 
redevelopment of the existing QuikTrip convenience store on the site. This is a companion case to rezone the 
subject property to the C-1 (Local Commercial) District pursuant to Z-18-123520 and a Special Land Use Permit 
(SLUP-18-1235205) to allow automobile fuel sales as an accessory use to the QuikTrip convenience store. 
  
Per the submitted site plan, the redeveloped QuikTrip convenience store will be reoriented and consist of 4,977 
square feet. The redevelopment will decrease the number of fueling stations from 11 to 10 fueling stations that 
will accommodate 20 gasoline pumps. This will facilitate better traffic flow within the site. Two (2) points of 
access are proposed for the subject site.  An existing right-in-right out only curb cut will remain on Lawrenceville 
Highway and a full-service curb cut is proposed for Orion Drive. The submitted site plan proposes thirty-eight (38) 
parking spaces.  Staff notes the submitted site plan depicts an encroachment into the required transitional buffers 
adjacent to residential zoned properties. The site plan depicts a retaining wall in the buffer. A variance must be 
obtained from the Zoning Board of Appeals to allow the retaining wall within the buffer.  

 
COMPLIANCE WITH DISTRICT STANDARDS 
 

Per the chart below, it appears the proposed use and buildings on the site comply with minimum 
development standards of the proposed C-1 (Local Commercial) District per Table 2.2 of the DeKalb 
County Zoning Ordinance except for maximum number of parking spaces.  
 

 
 

STANDARD REQUIREMENT PROPOSED COMPLIANCE 

LOT WIDTH (C-1) 
 

Table 2.2 

A minimum 100 feet of 
lot width on a public street 
frontage 

224 Feet of frontage on 
Lawrenceville Highway and 
approximately 185 feet of 
frontage on Orion Drive 
 

Yes 

LOT AREA (C-1) 20,000 Square Feet 1.97 Acres Yes 
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FRONT BUILDING SETBACK 
Orion Drive 

50 Feet Approximately 70 Feet  Yes 

FRONT SETBACK ON 
ARTERIALS 
Lawrenceville Highway 

60 Feet Approximately 80 Feet Yes 

TRANSITIONAL BUFFER 

Table 5.2(a) 

50 Feet adjacent to 

  R-75 Districts 

50 Feet Yes 

HEIGHT 2 stories/35 Feet  1-Story   Yes 

PARKING 
Article 6 
QT Convenience store with 
gas pumps 4,977 Square 
Feet 
 

Minimum 1 space for 
each 500 square feet of 
floor area = 10 Spaces: 
Max 1 space for each 150 
Square feet of floor area = 
34 Spaces. 

 

38 Parking Spaces Exceed by 4 parking spaces.  
Reduce parking spaces or 
apply for variance through 
ZBOA 

 

Article 4.2.8 Compliance with Supplemental Regulations 
 

STANDARDS COMPLIANCE 

(1) Alcohol outlets shall not be located within 300 feet of 
any school building, school grounds, educational facility, 
college campus or adult entertainment establishment. 

Yes 

(2) Alcohol outlets shall not be located within 600 feet of a 
substance abuse treatment center owned, operated, or 
approved by the state or any county or municipal 
government. 

Yes 

(3) Alcohol sales as an accessory use to retail shall not 
exceed 20% of gross floor area. 

Yes 

 

Section 7.4.6 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, “Special land use permit; criteria to be applied” states that 
the following criteria shall be considered in evaluating and deciding any application for a Special Land Use Permit.  
No application for a Special Land Use Permit shall be granted unless satisfactory provisions and arrangements 
have been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to each application, and the 
application is in compliance with all applicable regulations in Article 4. 

A.  Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate land area is available 
for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other 
applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

The approximately 1.97acre site is adequate for alcohol sales (beer & wine) within the redeveloped QuikTrip 
convenience store. 
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B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land 
uses in the district: 

The proposed use for alcohol sales within the QuikTrip convenience store is compatible with nearby commercial 
and retail developments on Lawrenceville Highway.      

C. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the contemplated use: 

Given that the area along Lawrenceville Highway is developed with various commercial uses, it appears that 
there are adequate public services, public facilities and utilities to serve the proposed automobile fuel sales on 
the site. 

D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether or not there is 
sufficient traffic carrying capacity for the proposed use, so as not to unduly increase traffic or create 
congestion in the area: 

Given that Lawrenceville Highway is a major arterial, Planning Staff anticipates little or no impact on public 
streets or traffic in the area.  

E. Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site would be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic to be generated by the proposed use: 

Given that Lawrenceville Highway is a six-lane major arterial with turning lanes, existing land uses along access 
routes would not be adversely impacted by traffic generated by alcohol sales within the QuikTrip convenience 
store.  

F. Ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with 
particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and 
access in the event of fire or other emergency: 

The submitted site plan currently proposes two (2) access points on the subject site.  One (1) right-in, right-out 
only curb cut is depicted on Lawrenceville Highway.  One (1) full-service access point is depicted on Orion Drive.   
Emergency vehicles can access the site from the proposed curb cuts. 

G. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of 
noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration that would be generated by the proposed use: 

Alcohol sales (beer & wine) should not create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of noise, 
smoke, odor, dust or vibration.  

H. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
hours of operation of the proposed use: 

The proposed 24-hour operation should not create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land uses. Transitional 
buffers are depicted on the site plan adjacent to residential land use. The other adjacent land use is a car 
dealership which has not been adversely impacted by the current QuikTrip convenience store with alcohol sales 
(beer & wine).  

I. Whether or not the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
manner of operation of the proposed use.  

The manner of operation should not create adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses.   

J. Whether or not the proposed use is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district 
classification in which the use is proposed to be located. 

The proposed alcohol outlet would be consistent with the requirements of the C-1 zoning district only if a 
Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) is approved for the proposed use on the site by the Board of Commissioners.   
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K. Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan.  

Located within a Commercial Redevelopment Corridor Character area, the proposed use is consistent with the 
following plan policies and strategies of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan:  reduce automobile dependency and 
travel to obtain basic services.  

L. Whether or not the proposed use provides for all required buffer zones and transitional buffer zones where 
required by the regulations of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located. 

The submitted site plan depicts required transitional buffer adjacent to residential zoned property lines.    

M. Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas. 

Adequate refuse areas will be provided. 

N. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be limited in duration: 

The proposed use (alcohol outlet for beer & wine sales within the QuikTrip convenience store) is a permanent 
use and should not be limited to any length of time on the subject site.  

O. Whether or not the size, scale, and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of the 
subject property and in relation to the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings: 

 The requested alcohol sales would be within the redeveloped 1-story 4,977 square foot QuikTrip convenience 
store. The proposed convenience store building is consistent in size, scale and massing of nearby commercial 
buildings in the area. 

P. Whether the proposed plan would adversely affect historic building sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources: 

The proposed alcohol outlet (sale of beer and wine) will not adversely affect historic building sites, districts, or 
archaeological resources. 

Q. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations for such 
special land use permit: 

The proposed use satisfies the supplemental use regulations required in Article 4 .2.8.B (see above chart).     

R. Whether or not the proposed building as a result of its proposed height, would create a negative shadow 
impact on any adjoining lot or building: 

There will be no negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot.  

S. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or of the community as a 
whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objectives of the 
comprehensive plan: 

The proposed use would provide consumers an option for beverage sales (beer & wine) in the area.    

 
Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 

 
The proposed use for alcohol sales as an accessory use to retail within a QuikTrip convenience store is compatible with 
other commercial uses in the area.  Located within a Commercial Redevelopment Corridor character area, the proposed 
use is consistent with the following plan policies and strategies of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan: Reduce automobile 
dependency and travel to obtain basic services and consumer products. The proposed use located on a major arterial 
(Lawrenceville Highway), should have little impact on traffic. The Department of Planning and Sustainability 
recommends “APPROVAL” of the SLUP request for alcohol sales within the redeveloped QuikTrip on the site subject to 
the following attached conditions:  
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1. Allow an alcohol outlet (beer & wine sales) in conjunction with a convenience store as depicted on the site plan, 

landscape plan and elevations stamped received by the Planning and Sustainability Department on November 1, 

2018.  Said site plan is conceptual and is subject to compliance to C-1 (Local Commercial) District Development 

standards unless variances are obtained from appropriate regulatory authorities. 

2. Limit site to one (1) curb cut each on Lawrenceville Highway subject to GDOT (Georgia Department of 

Transportation). Limit site to one (1) curb cut on Orion Drive subject to the Transportation Division of the 

Department of Public Works. 

3. The retail/convenience store building façade shall consist of four (4) sided brick with accent materials. 

4. Support columns for the pump/canopy island shall be composed of four-sided brick. 

5. All refuse areas shall be constructed with a combination of brick and wood enclosure to match the building 

materials of the principal structure. 

6. Provide outside trash receptacles for patrons at gasoline pumps and along store entrances. 

7. Outside vending machines are prohibited.  This prohibition shall not prohibit outside equipment used for the 

storage and sale of ice, or Amazon lockers. 

8. No car washing allowed on site. 

9. Provide parking lot lighting on site. 

10. The vacuum and air station shall not be located within the public right-of-way. 

11. A 10-foot wide multi-use sidewalk shall be installed along the frontage of the Property abutting Lawrenceville 

Highway and Orion Drive, subject to the approval of GDOT. 

12. A minimum (where feasible) 8-foot wide sidewalk shall be installed from the Property to Harrington Drive, 

subject to the approval of GDOT. 

13. Project signage with digital scrolling signage or with changing pictures shall be strictly prohibited. 

14. A new 8-foot tall wooden fence shall be installed along the Southwest QuikTrip Property line adjacent to the 

residences on Harrington drive. 

15. An 8-foot tall double-sided wooden fence shall be installed between the building improvements and the interior 

transitional buffer line, including to the extent necessary, on top of the retaining wall to be installed pursuant to 

the submitted Site Plan. 

16. The Applicant shall remove all dead, diseased and dying trees currently located within the transitional buffer and 

replace said trees in compliance with the Landscape Plan submitted to the Planning and Sustainability 

Department and the County Arborist and date stamped on October 31, 2018.   The Applicant shall comply with 

the Tree Ordinance, including all tree preservation requirements and recompense, and any trees to be planted 

for recompense shall be planted within the transitional buffer. 

17. Prior to the issuance of any development permits for the proposed improvements, the Applicant shall provide 

the Planning and Sustainability Department with a copy of the Applicant’s pest control management application 

which shall be valid and in place during the construction of the improvements. 

18.   All construction work shall be conducted in accordance with the DeKalb County Noise Ordinance.    



 

 

 

Prepared 11/6/2018 by:  KFHILL                Page 7                   SLUP-18-1235206 
BOC: 11/13/2018 
 

19. “No idling” signs shall be placed and maintained on the Property near the fence on both sides of the building 

improvements, and adjacent to the truck loading area.  The intent of these signs is to encourage compliance, as 

places no obligation on the Applicant or DeKalb County to enforce compliance.   

20. Prior to the issuance of any development permits for the Property a boundary line adjustment plat shall be 

submitted to the DeKalb County Land Development Department for review, approval and recordation to 

incorporate the portion of the Property being rezoned from R-75 to C-1 into the parcel currently having an 

address of 1910 Lawrenceville Highway. 

21. The Applicant shall restripe Orion Drive from Lawrenceville Highway to the bridge. 

22. The approval of this SLUP application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on the requirements for 

other regulatory approvals under the authority of the Zoning Board of Appeals, or other entity whose decision 

should be based on the merits of the application under review by such entity. 

23.  For information purposes only, the Applicant has entered into a Zoning Agreement with the Medlock Area 

Neighborhood Association, Inc. dated November 13, 2018, a copy of which shall be read into the minutes of the 

DeKalb County Board of Commissioners.  

24. This SLUP is being issued to QuikTrip Corporation and shall be non-transferable except to an affiliated entity of 

QuikTrip Corporation. 

 
Attachments: 

1. Department and Division Comments 

2. Application 

3. Site Plan 

4. Zoning Map & Land Use Map 

5. Aerial Photograph/Site Photographs 
 

 
 



  

NEXT STEPS 

 

 Following an approval of this modification action, one or several of the following may be required:                    

 

 
• Land Disturbance Permit    (Required for of new building construction on non-residential properties, or 

land disturbance/improvement such as storm water detention, paving, digging, or landscaping.)   

 

 
• Building Permit   (New construction or renovation of a building (interior or exterior) may require full 

plan submittal or other documentation.  Zoning, site development, watershed and health department 

standards will be checked for compliance.)  

 

 
• Certificate of Occupancy (Required prior to occupation of a commercial space and for use of property 

for any business type.  The issuance follows the review of submitted plans if required based on the type 

occupancy.) 

 

 • Plat Approval (Required if any parcel is being subdivided, re-parceled, or combined. Issued 

“administratively”; no public hearing required.) 

 

 • Sketch Plat & Final Plat Approval (Required for the subdivision of property into three lots or 

more.  Requires a public hearing by the Planning Commission.) 

 

 • Overlay Review (Required review of development and building plans for all new construction or exterior 

modification of building(s) located within a designated overlay district.) 

 

 • Historic Preservation  (A Certificate of Appropriateness is required for any proposed changes to building 

exteriors or improvements to land when located within the Druid Hills or the Soapstone Geological 

Historic Districts.  Historic Preservation Committee public hearing may be required.) 

 

 
• Variance (Required to seek relief from any development standards of the Zoning Ordinance.  A public 

hearing and action by the Board of Appeals are required for most variances.) 

 

 • Minor Modification (Required if there are any proposed minor changes to zoning conditions that were 

approved by the Board of Commissioners.  The review is administrative if the changes are determined to 

be minor as described by Zoning Code.) 

 

 • Major Modification (Required submittal of a complete zoning application for a public hearing if there 

are any proposed major changes to zoning conditions that were approved by the Board of Commissioner 

for a prior rezoning.)  

 

 
• Business License (Required for any business or non-residential enterprise operating in Unincorporated 

DeKalb County, including in-home occupations). 

 

 
• Alcohol License (Required permit to sell alcohol for consumption on-site or packaged for off-site 

consumption.  Signed and sealed distance survey is required. Background checks will be performed.) 

 

  

 

Each of the approvals and permits listed above requires submittal of application and supporting documents, 

and payment of fees.  Please consult with the appropriate department/division. 

 
 



  
 

 

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division.  Please respond 
accordingly as the issues relate to the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14.  You may address 
applicable disciplines. 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS: 
 
• Transportation/Access/Row  

Consult the Georgia DOT as well as the DeKalb County Transportation Department prior to land 

development permit. Verify widths from the centerline of the roadways to the property line for 

possible right-of-way dedication. Improvements within the right-of-way may be required as a 

condition for land development application review approval. Safe vehicular circulation is 

required. Paved off-street parking is required.  

 
 
• Storm Water Management  

 

Compliance with the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual, DeKalb County Code of 

Ordinances 14-40 for Stormwater Management and 14-42 for Storm Water Quality Control, to 

include Runoff Reduction Volume where applicable is required as a condition of land 

development permit approval. Use Volume Three of the G.S.M.M. for best maintenance 

practices. Use the NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation Data set specific to the site. The site is a 

stormwater hotspot. Recommend Low Impact Development features and Green Infrastructure 

be included in the proposed site design to protect as much as practicable.       

 

 
• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands  

 
The presence of FEMA Flood Hazard Area was not indicated in the County G.I.S. mapping 

records for the site; and should be noted in the plans at the time of any land development 

 

DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

        PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

           DISTRIBUTION FORM 



permit application. Encroachment of flood hazard areas require compliance with Article IV of 

Chapter 14 and FEMA floodplain regulations.   

 

 

 

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation    

Landscaping and tree preservation plans for any building, or parking lot must comply with 

DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-39 as well as Chapter 27 Article 5 and are subject to 

approval from the County Arborist. 

 

• Tributary Buffer  

State water buffer was not reflected in the G.I.S. records for the site. Typical state waters 

buffer have a 75’ undisturbed stream buffer and land development within the undisturbed creek 

buffer is prohibited without a variance per DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-44.1.  

 

• Fire Safety   

Plans for land development permit must comply with Chapter 12 DeKalb County Code for fire 

protection and prevention.  

 

 



TRANSPORTATION COMMENTS 

 

N1.  No Comment. 

 

N2 & N3- Dedicate 27.5 feet of right of way form the centerline of Pine Mountain Road.  Bring 

road up to current county standards at time of any land disturbance permits from the intersection 

of Bruce Street to northern property line.   

 

N4, N5 & N6- Lawrenceville Hwy is state route 8.  All access points on Lawrenceville Hwy are 

require GDOT review and approval required prior to submitting any land development permits to 

DeKalb County.  Extend sidewalks along Lawrenceville Hwy within the current right of way to 

the intersection of Harrington Drive (+/- 200 feet), including any necessary ADA ramps. 

Restripe Orion Drive from Lawrenceville Hwy to the bridge.  Upgrade the traffic signal at the 

intersection of Orion Drive and Lawrenceville Hwy to include pedestrian features.  Street Lights 

required.   

 

N7- No Comment. 

 

N8- Flake Mill Road is a minor arterial.  Requires right of way dedication of 40 feet from 

centerline of roadway, 6-foot sidewalks, 5-foot landscape strip, streetlights on back of sidewalk 

and bike lanes. Line up future access points with Boxwood Lane or the required offset of 245 

feet centerline to centerline, as required in Section 14-200 (6) of the land development code. 

Build sidewalk from Catalpa Lane to River Road on west side of road. 

  

N9.  No Comment. 

 

N10.  Covington Hwy is State Route 10.  GDOT review and approval is required prior to any 

land development permits by DeKalb County.  Add sidewalks along the frontage.  No parking 

vehicles within the state right of way.   

 

N11. No Comment. 

 







10/16/2018

To:  Ms. Madolyn Spann, Planning Manager
       Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner
From:  Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Manager
Cc:  Alan Gaines, Technical Sevices Manager
Re:  Rezone Application Review

General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for 
    • multiple dwellings
    • food service establishments
    • hotels and motels
    • commercial laundries 
    • funeral homes
    • schools
    • nursing care facilities
    • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
    • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients 
    • residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be 
reviewed by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting 
construction. 

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or 
begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a 
community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.  

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and 
the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad installation.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of 
radon resistant construction.

DeKalb County Board of Health



404.508.7900 • www.dekalbhealth.net

DeKalb County Board of Health

10/16/2018

N.6 SLUP-18-1235206 2018-2748 18-063-14-009,18-101-02-001

1910 Lawrenceville Highway, Decatur, GA 30033/1910 Orion Drive, Decatur, GA 30033

Amendment

- Please see general comments.

N.7 Z-18-1235215 2018-2795 15-118-06-002

2606 Whites Mill Road, Decatur, GA 30034

Amendment

- Please see general comments.

N.8 Z-18-1235209 2018-2784 15-004-01-005,15-004-01-006

4601 and 4625 Flakes Mill Road

Amendment

- Please see general comments.

N.9 Z-18-1235224 2018-2797 15-201-11-020

2866 Belvedere Lane

Amendment

- Please see general comments.













































N4, N5 & N6     Z-18-1235207; SLUP-18-1235205 & SLUP-18-1235206    Survey 



N4, N5 & N6     Z-18-1235207; SLUP-18-1235205 & SLUP-18-1235206    Demo Plan Submitted 11-01-18

S 



N4, N5 & N6 Z-18-1235207; SLUP-18-1235205 & SLUP-18-1235206 Site Plan Submitted 11-01-18                       



N4, N5 & N6 Z-18-1235207; SLUP-18-1235205 & SLUP-18-1235206 Grading Plan Submitted 11-01-18                       



N4, N5 & N6  Z-18-1235207; SLUP-18-1235205 & SLUP-18-1235206    Landscape Plan Submitted 11-01-18



N4, N5 & N6 Z-18-1235207; SLUP-18-1235205 & SLUP-18-1235206

Architectural Rendering Submitted 11-01-18
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Z-18-1235207; SLUP-18-1235205 & 
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Future Land Use Map 

Suburban & CRC
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Z-18-1235207; SLUP- 18-1235205 & SLUP-18-1235206 Aerial II

Subject  Property 



Z-18-1235207; SLUP-18-1235205 & SLUP-18-1235206 Existing Site Photos


